1
2024
CYD311DL-FRBS Datasheet
-10-17 Updated
.
2
ENGINEERING CHANGE NOTICE:
Number Data Version Modify Modify the content

The ID Register provides the value for the part number. The ID register is a read-only register.
FIELD BITS DESCRIPTION ( Default = 0x03 )
ID Part number identification : 0x03 = SO6107:0 3
Reserved PWIDTH
      深圳市芯亿达科技有限公司              CYD311DL规格书
21
STATU
6.4.12 STATUS Register (0x13)
The Status Register provides the internal status of the device. This register is read only.
S
7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0
Reserved ReservePINT d PVALID Reserved
Default
0x00
FIELD BITS DESCRIPTION ( Default = 0x00 )
Reserved Reserved. Read as 07:6 .
PINT Proximity Interrupt. Indicates that the device is asserting a proximity interrupt5 .
Reserved Reserved. Read as 04:2 .
Proximity Valid. Indicates that the proximity channel has completed an
integration cycle after PEN has been assertePVALID 1 d
Reserved Reserved. Read as 00 .
6.4.13 Proximity Data Registers (0x18 - 0x19)
Proximity data is stored as a 16-bit value. The simplest way to read both bytes is to perform a
two-byte I2C read operation using the auto-increment protocol, which is set in the ADDR
register TYPE field.
REGISTER ADDRESS BITS DESCRIPTION
PDATAL 0x18 Proximity data low byt7:0 e
PDATAH 0x19 Proximity data high byt7:0 e
      深圳市芯亿达科技有限公司              CYD311DL规格书
22
6.4.14 Trim Gain Register (0x16)
The Trim gain Register can control analog gain. One step can change about 1.8%. It
only works when T_GAIN_EN(0x1A) is high.
FIELD BITS DESCRIPTION ( Default = 0x00 )
Reserved Reserved. Read as 07:6 .
TRIM GAI_ N Analog gain Trimming 6bit (0~63)5:0 .
6.4.15 Trim Offset Register (0x17)
The Trim offset Register can control analog offset. One
step can change about -13Code(@PTIME 370us).
Trim offset depends on the PTIME setting. It only works when T_OFFSET_EN(0x1A) is high.
FIELD BITS DESCRIPTION ( Default = 0x00 )
Reserved Reserved. Read as 07:6 .
TRIM OFFSE_ T Analog offset Trimming 6bit (0~63)5:0 .
Trim Gai
0x00
Defaul
Trim Offset
t
n
7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0
Reserved TRIM OFFSE_ T
7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0
Reserved _TRIM GAIN ex ult
      深圳市芯亿达科技有限公司              CYD311DL规格书
23
6.4.16 Trim Enable Register (0x1A)
A user can activate user trim values which are stored to Trim Gain Register and Trim Offset
Register to apply them to operation.
When the each enable bits are set, sensor refers the Trim Gain Register and Trim Offset
Register instead of trim bits of OTP.
FIELD BITS DESCRIPTION ( Default = 0x00 )
Reserved Reserved7:2 .
_T GAIN E_ N Applying Trim Gain Register to operation1 .
_T OFFSET E_ N Applying Trim Offset Register to operation0 .
6.4.17 Interrupt clear Register (0x65)
Interrupts are cleared by reading to the Interrupt clear Register(0x65). Ex)
I2C Read Byte(0x72, 0x65); // read interrupt clea_ r
I2C Read Byte(0x72, 0x13); // read statu_ s
7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0
T GAI
Reserved
_ N_ T OFFS